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Fall in Industrial Production

2344. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the PRIME MINISTER he pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Ques tion 196 and 199 given in tbe Rajya Sabha oft 9th July, 1992 and state the Impact of fall in growth rate in industrial production On the economy especially em ployment growth?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (DEPART-
MENT OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT) (SHRIMATI KRISHNA SAH1):
As stated earlier in reply to Unstarred Question 196 and 199 given in the Rajya Sabha, the Index of Industrial Production compiled by Centra! Statistical Organisation showed an overall rate of growth of (—) 0.1 per cent during 1991-92 over 1990-91. This
may result in the declera-tion of the rate of growth of real GDP. which is likely to be no more than 2.5 per cent in 1991-92, and also slower growht of employment generation.

Tie-ups between small business in India and USA

2345. DR. SANJAYA SINH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is ., fact that there is a great potential to develop tie-ups between small business in India and the USA and thus increasing investment and technology flow into the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof: and

(c) what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (DEPART-
MENT OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES
AND AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES
(SHRI P. J. KURIEN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) The Government have liberalised provisions and simplified procedures governing foreign investment approvals and foreign technology agreements.
Automatic permission for foreign technology agreements is now available in certain high priority industries, upto a lumpsum payment of Rs. one crore sub. ject to cretain conditions. In respect of

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 156

other industries, .automatic permission for foreign technology agreement is allowed if no free foreign exchange is required for any payments. No permission is necessary for hiring of foreign technicians or foreign testing of indigenously developed technologies. These liberalised measures have generated considerable interest in industry and business circles including small business in several countries including USA. From
August, 1991 to June, 1992, 305 foreign
collaboration approvals with USA have been given. Out of these 116 proposals involve foreign equity and the total amount involved is Rs. 549.26 crores. These include both small and large businesses and industries, sad widier femm wagv yEw
Wik & 2w g W T W
Moo mReso w1 fasg

2346. ¥o WEAT AFRT ¢ WA
T HET §F FAYF W FM R0 I

(%) 7 ag w= § 5 wAwnfes
a7 faei gafamTr 312 qard A
(7rIeuyT) fesw SEE T #Hz waﬂwtﬁ ﬂT"'fEFT"EF'?’T‘T

(=) =@ AWM FT Hg TF O
g 7 frg sy & w0 wToq € AN

: ¥F) =T (") I,
Zft A E. O%. WT. F AT FEW fefo ¥ et & @0 21-4-92
a‘TUﬂ?’fTﬁrﬂTﬁ'{ﬁgl HH’ITG!‘HT
ACHIH WY £1 Wk ¥\ IE AAT H
de m:r#ﬂt‘ﬁma'o fre gram
sy wA fafaEz Sy g afestad

